

No. 24-332

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION AND  
COMBINED AFFILIATES,

*Petitioner,*

v.

NEW YORK STATE TAX APPEALS TRIBUNAL AND  
NEW YORK STATE COMMISSIONER OF  
TAXATION AND FINANCE,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
New York Court of Appeals**

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF  
COUNCIL ON STATE TAXATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

MARILYN WETHEKAM  
*Counsel of Record*

STEPHANIE DO

KARL FRIEDEN

FREDRICK NICELY

COUNCIL ON STATE TAXATION

122 C St. N.W., Suite 330

Washington, D.C. 20001

(202) 484-5222

[mwethekam@cost.org](mailto:mwethekam@cost.org)

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

October 23, 2024

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I.    THE COMMERCE CLAUSE PROHIBITS STATES FROM DISCRIMINATING AGAINST INTERSTATE AND FOREIGN COMMERCE.....	6
A. The New York Tax Scheme Fails The Internal Consistency Test Because It Provides A Direct Commercial Advantage To New York Businesses.....	7
B. The New York Decision Ignores This Court’s Internal Consistency Test .....	11
CONCLUSION .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Alabama Department of Revenue v. CSX Transportation, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 21 (2015).....	2
<i>Armco, Inc. v. Hardesty</i> , 467 U.S. 638 (1984).....	7, 11, 12
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977).....	6
<i>Comptroller of the Treasury of Maryland v. Wynne</i> , 575 U.S. 542 (2015).....	2, 6, 9-11, 13, 14
<i>Container Corp. of Am. v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 463 U.S. 159 (1983).....	2, 7
<i>Direct Marketing Ass’n v. Brohl</i> , 575 U.S. 1 (2015).....	2
<i>Ferrellgas Partners, L.P. v. Director, Division of Taxation</i> , 251 A.3d 760 (N.J. 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1440 (2022).....	3
<i>In re Walt Disney Co. &amp; Consol. Subsidiaries v. Tax Appeals Tribunal of the State</i> , Nos. 34, 35, 2024 NY Slip Op 02127 (N.Y. April 23, 2024) .....	3, 6
<i>Japan Line, Ltd. v. Cnty. of Los Angeles</i> , 441 U.S. 434 (1979).....	7
<i>MMN Infrastructure Services, LLC v. Michigan Department of Treasury</i> , 512 Mich. 594 (Mich. 2023), <i>cert. denied</i> , 144 S. Ct. 427 (2023) .....	3

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>North Carolina Department of Revenue v. Kimberley Rice Kaestner 1992 Family Trust</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2213 (2019).....	2
<i>Oklahoma Tax Cmm’n v. Jefferson Lines Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 175 (1995).....	7, 8
<i>Quad Graphics, Inc. v. North Carolina Department of Revenue</i> , 382 N.C. 356 (N.C. 2022), <i>cert. denied</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2638 (2023).....	3
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 585 U.S. 162 (2018).....	6
<i>Steiner v. Utah State Tax Commission</i> , 449 P.3d 189 (Utah 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1114 (2020).....	2-3
<i>Tyler Pipe Industries, Inc. v. Washington Department of Revenue</i> , 483 U.S. 232 (1987).....	11, 12
<i>United States ex rel. Schutte v. SuperValu, Inc.</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1391 (2023).....	3
<i>United States ex rel. Proctor v. Safeway, Inc.</i> , 30 F.4th 649 (7th Cir. 2022).....	3
<i>Washington Bankers Ass’n v. State of Washington, Department of Revenue</i> , 495 P.3d 808 (Wash. 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2828 (2022).....	3
<b>CONSTITUTION</b>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 ...	1, 3, 5-8, 10, 12, 14, 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATUTES	Page(s)
N.Y. Tax Law § 208.9(o) .....	2, 3, 5
N.Y. Tax Law § 208.9(o)(1)(A)-(B) .....	5, 9
N.Y. Tax Law § 208.9(o)(2) .....	8
N.Y. Tax Law § 208.9(o)(2)(A) .....	4, 9
N.Y. Tax Law § 208.9(o)(3) .....	8
N.Y. Tax Law § 210.1 .....	4
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Petition for Writ of Cert. <i>The Walt Disney Co v. New York Tax Appeals Tribunal</i> , No. 24-333 (docketed Sept. 24, 2024).....	15
